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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI N.K.P. SALVE): (a) The approved cost estimate of Bhilai Steel Plant expansion project is Rs. 1600.5 crores and the project is at an advanced stage of implementation.

(b) No, Sir.
(c and (d). Do not arise.
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“Whether a Rs. 1600 crore scheme was formulated for the expansion of Bhilai Steel Plant; if so, whether it is a fact that loss has been suffereq as a result of this expansion scheme;”

“(a) whether a Rs. 1600 crore scheme was formulated for the expansion of Bhilaj Steel Plant;

(b) If so, whether it is a fact that loss has been suffered as a result of this expansion scheme.”
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According to the revised commission~
ing schedule, all units except the 7th Blast Furnace will be commissioned in March 1984 and the 7th Blast Furnace
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Complex will- be completed in December,
1984. ) i
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SHRI S. T. QUADRI: The hon. Minister in his reply has mentioned about the expansion scheme of the Bhilai Steel Plant and the second part of the question was that becausc of the burning of the 700 hp motor there was a production loss.
Sir, when tae scheme has not been completed the question of burning of the motor does not arise. Is jt that this loss on account of the burning of the motor in the existing plants or is it that in the trial production itself, the equipment supplied by BHEL has failed?

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: In reply the question of the hon.member, I never_
confirmed that the delay was on accoun of the burning of the motor. I merely said that there was delay in supplies of some of the equipment ordered from BHEL. Therefore, the second part of the question of the hon, Member does not arise.

SHRI Eon XL DHANDAPANI: 1 would like to have a clarification from the hon. Minister with regard to the pro~
duction of steel. There are three major

- industries in the country owned by the

Government. These three steel industries were not able to achieve the target. Even if you take the figures of some years, they were not able to achieve the target. Despite this fact, T do not know why the Government js investing money in the same factories for expansion purposes. When you are not able to achieve the target, what is the necessity for the Government to invest more money for expansion purposes?

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: Firstly, as a matter of fact we do not have 3 but we have 5 integrated steel plants in the pub .
lice sector. Secondly, because we are mnot able to achieve the target to be able to achieve the target we have to revamp and modernise the plants and once we have done that, it would be far cheaper to produce steel. It is onme way to reckon the cost for a ton of production. It will be far cheaper if we augment the capacity of the existing plants than to put up new plants.

SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI: Modernisation is different.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE. Sir, in my reply 1 said both. My second part of the reply was that expansion or augmentation of the capacity of the existing plants is much cheaper and it is one way to reduce the cost of steel per tonne.

Practice of Carrying Night Soil as Head
Load

*350. SHRT RAJESH KUMAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) measures taken by Government so far to end the inhuman practice of carrying might soil as head load by the scavengers which is directly related to the practice of untouchability;

(b) special allocations, if any, made by the Government during the Fifth and Sixth Plan periods;

(c) the actual amount spent for the benefit and uplift of these people and the results achieved; and

(d) measures taken by the Government to implement  the recommendations|suggestions of Commissions Committees set up for the purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) to
(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
(a) The long-term solution to this problem lies in the conversion of all dry latrines into sanitary ones as part of the sanitation programme under the State Sector.

However, the Ministry of Home Affairs have beem providing matching assistance to the State Governments out of a limited allocation under the “Centrally Sponsored Scheme for implementation of Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955”, The Schenie has components namely (i) machinery for implementation of PCR Act and (ii) liberation of scavengers. Under the second component of this Centrally sponsored scheme, matching grants are given to the State Governments for conversion of dry latrines into water borne latrines in some selected towns.

(b) The total allocation for both the components of the said scheme during the VI Five Year Plan js Rs. 6 crores.

(c) The following amounts were released to the State Governments for the conversfon of dry Jatrines into water

borne’ latrines during 1980-81,  1981-82
and 1982-83 (upto 21-3-1983):—
Year Amoun: related

(Rs. in lakhs)

1980-81 63.00
1981-82 131.12
1982-83 171.35

In Bihar the eight towns, namely:
Bihar-Sharif, Purnea Chaibasa, Madhubani, Ranchi, Saharsa, Deoghar and Daltonganj have been made scavenging-free. The work in some other towns in Bihar and other States is in progress.

(d) The Government cf India has not set up any Commission|Committee during the recent years,
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